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Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per

Lo Ferformance Area where;

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd

DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 05/11/2018
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Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Yiwu Saiqgiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd

DBID number : 384501
Audit ID : 137085
Address : Building No.13, Second Floor, Sihai Avenue 99, Yiwu
Province : Zhejiang Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Zhang Huizhong/ Vice General
Manager
Contact person: Huizhong Su Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Accessories Product group : other accessories (please specify)
Product Type : Simulated jewelry
.
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Producer : Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd

-
DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 05/11/2019

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

o | e A A AU W A A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co., Ltd. (the Chinese name is 3 1% 3£ T51fii A fR 22 B— 91330782MA2DB8R14C) was located at Building No.13, Second Floor, Sihai
Avenue 99, Yiwu City, Zhejiang Province, China. (The Chinese Address was #fiiT#& X & P05 K8 995 131&21%).

The factory was established on March 26, 2018; it was specialized in manufacture of Jewelries. The main production activities include assembling,
inspection and packing. There was no obvious peak or slack season in the factory. The facility rented the second floor of the 3-storey building from
Zhejiang Hualai Spandex Co.,Ltd and no dormitory was provided in the factory. The total construction area was about 1600 square meters of this building.
The first and third floor of this building was used by Yiwu Choucheng Fangxiang Colorful printing Factory. The both factories had separated Business
License and different management as well as employees.

Mr. Zhang Huizhong/ Vice General Manager, Mr. Qi Meitong/Admin Director, Mr. Xuan Jiping/Account, Mr. Hou Zhigiang/Sales and Ms. Xiao Ni/ Worker
Representative attended the opening meeting. The above persons were responsible for Human Resource, Account, Health and Safety, Quality,
Environment and Management Representatives.

The factory has 41 employees (male 28 and female 13), including 23 production employees and 18 office staffs. The youngest employee in the factory is
19 years old.

The factory uses biometric attendance recording system to record the working hours of employees. The factory ran 1 shift for all employees: the normal
working hour from 8:00 to 17:30 with break time from 12:00 to 13:30. A review of 20 sample population employees’ time records (5 sample employees from
September 2018, 5 sample employees from of June 2018, 5 sample employees from May 2018 and 5 sample employees from yet-to month October 2018),
it was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours per weekday, 18 hours per week and 80 hours per month. And the maximum consecutive
working days were 6 days.

Employees are paid by monthly rate and wages are paid by cash on the 10th of the following month. Pay stubs are issued to employees and the
employees sign the payroll records.

(5 sample employees from September 2018, 5 sample employees from of June 2018, 5 sample employees from May 2018), it was noted that all the rest
sample employees were paid RMB2200 per month, which was higher than the local legal minimum wage requirement of RMB 1800 per month since
December 1, 2017. Further, all sample employees were paid 150% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on normal working days , 200% of
their normal wage for the overtime working hours on the rest days and 300% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on the Statutory Holidays.
No overtime working hours were noted on statutory holidays.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 6 out of 40 employees were provided with
pension, unemployment, maternity, medical and accident insurance in September 2018. The rest 34 employees were provided with group commercial
insurance, which valid from September 29, 2018 to September 28, 2019.

A closing meeting was held with the factory representatives and all of the findings were discussed. Mr. Zhang Huizhong/ Vice General Manager signed the
onsite CAP and agreed to take corrective actions.

Remark: There are no contractors or agencies used by the auditee, which makes the contractor license/permit and agency labour contract not applicable.
No Government waivers and Collective bargaining agreements were available.
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Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd

Audit Date : 05/11/2018

Audit Type : Full Audit
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Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name : Yiwu Saiqgiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd Legal status : Limited Co.,
Local Name : NEEnHERERAR(G—HEERR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2018
#9:91330782MA2DB8R14C)
Address : Building No.13, Second Floor, Sihai Contact person (please select) : Huizhong Su
Avenue 99,
Province : Zhejiang Contact's Email : ron@sogjewelry.com
City : Yiwu Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the Local dialect
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : N29.16.58, E.120.0.45 Total turnover (in Euros) : 4109589.04
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 1.00
Industry : Accessories Of which domestic market % : 0.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

120000 pcs per month

Product Group : other accessories (please specify) Production cost calculation : No
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Simulated jewelry
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 4 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) :
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 28 13
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 14 4
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 22 12
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 28 13
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
f .
gzmth puouJ!;! @ Bsc www. bsciplatform.org Page5/13

Generated on:26/04/2019



Producer : Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd

-
DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: D Deadline date:04/02/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the Social Management System and Cascade Effect. The factory
partially respected this PA as the facility violated BSCI 1.4 because of unreasonable order schedule and lack of workers.
EFEBEVIR. AIVR. ATRKRVIR, XEERMASET KNI ELBAEL T HEEBARRTIHN, T MAEEXITPA BAT
REMHENTAREFRE FBT I ERBSCI1.4.

1.1 -  The factory had established BSCI management system, but it was not effectively implemented, such as workers overtime working exceeded legal
requirement, partial EHS issues were found. This violated Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.1
I E4EM TBSCIBEE RS, EREAARMENAT, LLINT AMMETERENER, BOHRRERZ LM EHE L. REHITIE - HRE
BIRRFRIRAL 1.1

1.4 - The factory had established the production capacity assessment procedure, but they had not assessed production capacity. This violated

Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.4
I BEMARENIHEIER, ([BLRIETERENITE, RIBIATIE R EBARFIAININ 1.4

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: B Deadline date:04/02/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had partially established the system about Workers Involvement and Protection. The
factory partially respected this PA as no long term goals were established to protect workers according to the BSCI Code of Conduct as well as
external grievance mechanism.
ETFEEEVR, RTVR, RTRAKRGK, XHEEHMAGEN KRNI EABAEIT TASEENRI AR, T B2EEXMPARNHEFZ
7 RBIREBSCHT AN E I K H B Ar KRS 7 TRISMERER IR AL

2.2 - |t was noted that the factory did not provided the commitment that they will implement the social responsibility according to the local law and
BSCI Code of Conduct and the factory had a long-term goals, the factory did not have a plan to reflect a step-by-step approach toward
sustainable improvements. This Violated Performance Area 2: Workers Involvement and Protection 2.2.

I RFEAREITHESMEERRIKE Bir, tURFEEIINALESARNZ B8R, RIBHATIE2: TAS5MRY2.2

2.5- The established grievance mechanism was not including all interested parties, only for internal part. In accordance with Performance Area 2:

Workers Involvement and Protection 2.5.
I BUMBIFHGREREMARNEEXAE, RENI NEER, RIBHITIUES2: TAS5MRYT2.5

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had fully established the system about The Rights of Freedom of Association and

Collective Bargaining. And this PA was fully respected.
EFEERZVR, RIVIR, RIRRVR, XHEEFNMISE KAI ELBY T4 BASRARHNARFAXIPARI TLEE,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd .
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DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018

Audit Type : Full Audit rade with purpose

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about No Discrimination. And this PA was fully

respected.
ETFEEZVIR. RIVIR. RIRRGIR, XEERMASEKRI EELBITFBEMARFEXANPARI TLEE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:04/02/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about Fair Remuneration. The factory partially respected
this PA as the factory encouraged all employees to participate social insurance, however, employees were not willing to pay for the insurance
fees.
EFEERZViR, RIViR. RATRRVIR, XEERMISERIAI ELBIAFRMAER, T HMLEEXANPA, RIS TS mit
SR, AMATRERMANE R A,

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 6 out of 40 employees were provided
with pension, unemployment, maternity, medical and accident insurance in September 2018(15%). The rest 34 employees were provided with
group commercial insurance, which valid from September 29, 2018 to September 28, 2019. According to factory management, they did not
provide social insurance to all employees because some employees were unwilling to participate in the social insurance program. All employees
interviewed also confirmed that they were voluntarily to participate in the social insurance program. Factory management agreed with the issue
and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.

ARIE AR #HA920184F9 A MM RIS T B BRI N6/404 M TIRH T 572,48, Kb, BFMIURE(15%) T AER34%4 7 TIRET
FAmEL RS NG, B 2018F9A 29 FI2019F9A 28R, RIET EBE VK, HREZTERBATHS A IREBHUMHR. BIE ATV
%, ATABRMHR. I AEZNEFRTRREE, RIE(PEARKME SNE)E73%

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: D Deadline date:04/02/2019|

GOOD PRACTICES:
NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about Decent Working Hours. The factory partially
respected this PA as the facility violated BSCI 6.2 because of unreasonable order schedule and lack of workers.
EFEBREVIR, RIVWiIR, RIRKRVIR, XEEFMISAEV KT ELEY TARE 3N AR, T2 EEXNPA, BATSEHER
MIAREFESFHT I $ERBSCI6.2,

6.2 -  According to the payroll and attendance records of 5 sample employees from September 2018, 5 sample employees from of June 2018, 5
sample employees from May 2018, 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 72 hours) in
September 2018, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 78-80 hours) in June 2018, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 5 out of 5 sample population
employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 74-76 hours) in May 2018, which was not in compliance with the legal
requirement. A review of 5 sample employees from yet-to month October 2018, 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36
overtime hours per month (i.e. 72 hours) in October 2018, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. The Production Manager was
appointed to control the overtime hours. Currently, they did not have a plan to reduce monthly overtime hours to meet legal requirement. All
employees interviewed represented that they were voluntarily to work overtime and they confirmed that they overtime worked more than 36 hours
per month. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This Violated Article 41 of the Labor
Law of the PRC
RFPIMREM T EHICT, MFF2018F9A5% T, 20185654 i1 TM2018F5R54 i T, IR 5/5% i TFE20184E9 A HIMBEN 7] 472/
i, it g A ANBER 7] R AEER IS 36/ BOiEARIE ; 5/54 i TFE20184E6 A RANBEHT 7] 4978-80/Mt, #id 4 A ANBEHS (A FREHE IS 36/ BEAE AN
% ; 5/5% i THE20184F5 A HIMILM (] 74-76/Nb}, it 55 B MBI (F] T RERBIL 36/ i BA R . MR RAEH A20184F10A54 R THES), &
R5/54 01 TAE20184E10 A BN ()5 72/INwt, 8148 A ANBES 0] A BB 36/ M BERIMTE ., T £~ 43 (1 st EHEmIES n], BRTT &R
IR B TR U5k 5 TaROoR BIENDE, £ 4 BEEIN S A PR AR 36/M Y, T RE X EFRRARREE, REFE(REANRKIE )
EVEME

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:04/01/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:

NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

7.3-

7.11 -

7.13 -

7.23 -

Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about Occupational Health and Safety. The factory
partially respected this PA as there were many defects during the actual implementation which led to this PA wasn’t done well.

EFEEZVR, RIHIR, ATRRR, XHEEHMIZERKAI ELBY THWREST2AR, I BLEEXANPA, BAI E%LbR
PATERBPAEFELLR SR, SBX—BOERETT.

It was noted that the risk assessment for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions was not conducted sufficiently. The risk assessment did
not include consultation with workers, regular monitoring and testing. A good risk assessment shall include consultation with workers, regular
monitoring and testing and be appropriate for the safety and health of all workers. All interviewed workers did not know the content of risk
assessment. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. This violated Performance Area
7: Occupational Health and Safety 7.3.

I A% KA T S THE R TE S « MG R A SRS T ANENAR, BESEERLIENGN, RBHTIET BV ERINZE 7.3. BiF
zw\i‘iﬂ?ﬁﬁﬁ’ﬂ%f}l)kw%ﬂ’«m’é, EHERAN, SEMATARSIMMER. Uik A TREBXKIHEMAS, I RS X EHFRRRRE
It was noted that the factory failed to provide the original special equipment operator certificate for 1 cargo lift operator in the factory for auditors’
review. In accordance with Article 38 of Safety Monitoring Regulation of Special Equipment

HAZ PRI T TREIR B G I B AL R I & AR A FUER S, IRIBCHM S R NREHI)E385K

It was noted that no warning sign was marked on 1 electric switch box in the factory workshop. This Violated Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the
Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008 Factory management knew the requirement and per factory tour, it was noted that all other
electricity connection boxes were posted with warning signs. Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as
soon as possible.

I EANNMERE R ARG ERITE. RIB(RESFERMEFA T N(GB 2894-2008)) & Rit#k2-7 T SEEAERARER, WHEE, A HME
KA E RIS, I REZEEHFRIRREE,

Remark: No transportation was provided to employees by the factory.

Remarks from Auditee:

Nil

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about No Child Labour. And this PA was fully respected.
EFEBEEVIR. ATVR. AIRKRVIR, XGEEWMASETKAIT ELRITAEREIAR, FEAXIPARI TL2EE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about Special Protection for Young Workers. And this

PA was fully respected.
ETEEER, ATHR, ATRRTK, XHERMAGZETANI EABRIRFPEELIARR, FEXIPARI T2EE,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd .
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DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established clear recruit policies to respect local law requirements. Confirmed through employee and employee representative
interview, they need to sign standard labor contracts with factory and they kept one labor contract.This PA was fully respected.
I 3 7 AZMIBIRIE S 8 L AR M E R, B 0 TR G TRRE R, BARE Tl o ai%icgm s si&R, FAMiBaSHEE—
BER, XTPABI ELEE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about No Bonded Labour. And this PA was fully

respected.
ETEEEVR, RTVR, AIRKRVK, XHEERMASEN KRNI EABIERETIHER, FEXIPARI TLEE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
NIL

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on MI, WI, WRI, DE, SO, it was noted that the facility had established the system about Protection of the Environment and this PA was

fully respected.
AEFEEEVR, ATVR. ATRRGR, XHERMASENRAL BEARI TRV A FERR, FEXIPARI TL£EE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 137085] Audit Date: 05/11/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:04/02/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
Nil

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee basically fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. However, there were some defects
during the actual implementation which led to the factory partially respected this PA.
BAURKE, LERAERNHRE M HTIRMHER BM I ELFHITE R FELRZHRE, SBI B5EEXNE5,

13.1 - Based on management interview document review, the auditee did not conduct the risk assessment of corruption, extortion or embezzlement, or
any form of bribery in its activities as a business enterprise. This violated Performance Area 13: Ethical Business Behaviour 13.1
RIEEE R VIR 4%, R R AN A E TE S I TR L IR T 5 IR, W ik S R AT KR VPG ARHEAAT s 13 : IR L AT 13.1

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018
Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

atdit Date Auditid | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PA6 | PA7 | PA8 | PA9 | PA10 | PA11 | PA12 | PA13 | Overal
Type Rating

e o o AEAAAEEEE R R R E
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DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018
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Producer Photos

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s) [External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Assembling and inspection and packing.JPG [Factory name.JPG

:xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s) [External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Attendance record machine.JPG Finding 7.13 No warning sign.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Policy.JPG

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Attendance record sample.JP

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
[Finished products warehouse.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
ocial insurance.JPG

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
[BSCI COC posted.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Fire acceptance check.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
tability licenses-1.JPG

[External phot(s) of the production unit(s)
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Producer : Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd
DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085
Audit Type : Full Audit

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Drinking water.JPG

:xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
[Emergency light testing.JPG

Audit Date : 05/11/2018

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Fire alarm.JPG

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
[Environmental document.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Fire extinguishers and fire hydrant.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
IFire hydrant testing.JPG

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
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|
it :
[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
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External photo(s) of the praductlo nlt(s)
tability licenses-4.JPG

External photo(slhe production unit(s)
[Stability licenses-5.JPG

[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
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Producer :  Yiwu Saigiao Jewelry Co.,Ltd .
DBID : 384501 and Audit Id : 137085 Audit Date : 05/11/2018 amforl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose
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